Further, I would like to thank the Town Administrator and the 
staff at Town Hall for fully supporting the position of the Building Commissioner. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Marshall Adams 
Building Commissioner 

INSPECTOR OF GAS 

During Fiscal Year 2023, a total of one hundred, twenty-four (124) gas permits were issued.  The 
Building Department collected $6742.00 for gas permits.  Permits were issued for new home 
construction, renovations, multi-dwelling buildings, and commercial buildings. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Burlingame 
Gas Inspector  

INSPECTOR OF PLUMBING 

During Fiscal Year 2023, a total of one hundred forty-four (144) plumbing permits were issued. 
The Building Department collected $11,361.00 for plumbing permits.  Permits were issued for new 
home construction, renovations, water heaters, multi-dwelling buildings, and commercial buildings. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Burlingame 
Plumbing Inspector 

INSPECTOR OF WIRES 

During Fiscal Year 2023, a total of two hundred, eighty-three (283) wiring permits were issued. 
Also in Fiscal Year 2023, the Building Department collected $50904.50 for wiring permits.  These 
permits were issued for new construction of several single-family homes and multi-family dwellings 
as well as many renovations and additions to both residential and commercial buildings.

[...]

No ballots needed to be hand counted. The ballot 

boxes were opened, and the ballots were removed for tallying in the presence of Officer 

McLaughlin, the wardens, and clerks.  

There were two known write-in candidates for the Redevelopment Authority with a total of one 

hundred fifty-six (156) miscellaneous write in votes. At 8:50 P.M. the tally for the Redevelopment 

Authority in all three precincts were completed.  At that time the Town Clerk and the newly elected 

Town Clerk, Cynthia Bush returned to a waiting crowd at the Town Hall to read the unofficial